metaformers

 R-033-2020
Contract # 0112020

PeopleSoft in the Oracle Cloud
Managed Services Agreement

Amendment 001/2019

THIS DOCUMENT IS AN AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT AND
STATEMENT OF WORK (“SOW" OR “AGREEMENT") NUMBER LFUCG 2018/002, ENTERED
INTO PURSUANT TO RFP #13-3016 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES (“THE RFP”), BY AND
'BETWEEN METAFORMERS, INC. (“METAFORMERS”), AND THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT (“CLIENT”). THIS STATEMENT OF WORK IS DATED AS
OF 02/11/2018. THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL GOVERN WHENEVER

METAFORMERS FURNISHES ASSISTANCE TO CLIENT.

5.1 Pricing Details

The following updates are made to section 5.1:

Monthly Base Services Fee for
Core Services

@ $16,721.25 per
month

Desciption o | ‘ Monthly Costs Annual Costs T
Oracle Hosting (12 $20,000 per month $240,000
environments)

Production Instances of: HCM,

Financials and Portal.

4 Development Instances each

of: HCM, Financial (DMO, DEV,

TST, QA)

2 Development instance of Portal

(TST, QA) ’

1 Warm DR site ‘ ‘
Monthly Managed Service 100 hours per month | $200,655




rmetaformers Oracle Cloud Managed Service Agreement

Montly Costs

(See Additional
Service Fees below)

Desription - _
Demand for additional hours,
above and beyond the 100

scheduled hours, will be billable
as additional service fees.

Annual Costs

All other terms remain the same.

Signatures

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Metaformers, Inc. Lexington-Fayette Urban
/ County Govesament
By: % a/ By: M) Et;“’
(Signature) - (Signature)
A Bk V./- Lindo. (iovien, N\a%or
(Printed Name and Title) (Printed Name and Title)
Date: _ © //Abé// 2026 Date:__| / 27/ 2020
|
Page 2 of 2

150 Centennial Park Drive, Suite 150, Reston, VA 20191
www.metaformers.com



Mid Term Conversion for Paa$S and laa$S Letter Exhibit

Whereas:

e  Oracle America, Inc. (“Oracle”) has entered into a Cloud Services order with Mythics, Inc. (‘Mythics”) to distribute certain
Cloud Services to Metaformers, Inc. (“You”) dated 31-Oct-20189 (such order, the “Cloud Services order”);

e Oracle and You agree that Mythics may place the Cloud Services order for a Mid Term Conversion for PaaS and laaS from
the Previous Services (defined below) for the below referenced order in accordance with the terms of this Mid Temm
Conversion for PaaS and laaS Letter Exhibit.

You agree to the following terms and conditions which are applicable to Mid Term Conversion for PaaS and laaS pursuant to the
Cloud Services order placed with Mythics.

You acknowledge that Mythics has informed you that the Cloud Services order between Oracle and Mythics, Inc. is converting the
Cloud Services under Subscription ID #s 7018191, 7018187, 7018188, 7018189, 7018190 acquired by an Oracle authorized Partner
for distribution to You (the “Previous Services”) to the Oracle PaaS and laaS Cloud Services. You agree that as a result of such
conversion, the Previous Services which are associated with CSi# 21731269 will be terminated upon Your email request for
termination as defined below.

You must migrate any existing Oracle iaa$ or Paa$S instance, workload or data to a new service instance in Your Oracle Paa$ and
laaS Cloud Services account within 180 days of the Cloud Services Start Date of the Cloud Services under the Cloud Services order
(the “Interim Period”). Upon completion of this migration, You must notify Oracle via email to cloudterminations_ww@oracle.com
and request that the Previous Services be terminated. If you do not provide notification, Oracle will terminate the Previous Services
at the end of the Interim Period. If You do not migrate the data during the Interim Period then, at the end of the Interim Period, Your
data will no longer be available to You.

Customet/End User Name: LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN CO GOV

Customer/End User Contact Name: Sondra Stone

Customer Contact Telephone: 859-425-2255

Customer Contact E-mail: sstone@lexingtonky.gov

CSH# of Cloud Services Order: 21731269

(if applicable)



HKonao)sGotsr)
An authorized signatory for and on behalf of LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN CO GOV

Lnda  Glorden

Name

‘r
Title ; 'j

/2.7 {/ 2090

Signatu!e Date




